

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2709

1. Project Title	Chipley - Pecan Street Roadwa	ay Resurfacing and Improv	vements					
2. Senate Sponsor	Jay Trumbull							
3. Date of Request	3/4/2025							
4. Project/Program De	escription							
provide a sufficient releads to the Washing	e roadway located on Pecan Stree oute along SR 77. The roadway is gton County Industrial Park. The Ir ure needed to support manufactur	located next to the first Andustrial Park is a certified	frican American sch I site that was recen	nool in the county and atly awarded a grant for				
5. State Agency to rec	ceive requested funds Dep	artment of Transportation						
State Agency conta	cted? No recurring Request for Fiscal Year	ar 2025-2026						
Type of Funding		Amo	unt					
Operating			0					
Fixed Capital Outlay			750,000					
Total State Funds F	Requested		750,000					
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includ	ling matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)				
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage					
	equested (from question #6)	750,000	100%					
Matching Funds			00/					
Federal State (excluding the	amount of this request)	0	0% 0%					
Local	amount of this request)	0	0%					
Other		0	0%					
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026	750,000	100%					
8. Has this project pre	eviously received state funding? most recent instance:	? No	Vetoed					
(yyyy-yy)	Recurring Nonrecurri	Specific Appropriation #	vetoed					
	Resulting	ng						
a. If yes, indicate no	ng likely to be requested? onrecurring amount per year. irce of funding that can be used	No I in lieu of state funding.						



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2709

a. What is the curre	nt phase of t	he project?				
O Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "she	ovel ready" (i.e permitted)?		No		
c. What is the estim	ated start da	te of construction?		9/1/2025		
d. What is the estim	ated comple	tion date of construct	ion?	5/1/2026		
e. What funding stre	am will be u	sed for ongoing oper	ations a	nd maintenance	e of the project?	
The City will utilize (City funds.					
The City will utilize to	oity iunas.					
		o receive, directly or i			ital outlay fundir	ng. Include t
City of Chipley						

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Resurfacing and roadway improvements on Pecan Street from Church Avenue to South Boulevard.	750,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	750,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Improvements to the roadway located on Pecan Street from Church Avenue to South Boulevard are much needed to provide a sufficient route along SR 77. The roadway is located next to the first African American school in the county and leads to the Washington County Industrial Park.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The proposed improvements will include resurfacing to make the roadway more passable and encourage traffic alleviation from SR 77.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



□ No

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2709

This route can be utilized as an alternative thoroughfare from SR 77 and utilized for the Washington County Industrial

Park.
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
The general population will be served by this project and is expected to exceed 1,000 people.
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?
A large number of people will experience a reduction in travel delays as this project will allow for increased flow of traffic More people will be able to travel the area either to work or to the beaches. This impact can be monitored by traffic counts.
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltic for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
If appropriated, the City of Chipley will ensure that all deliverables and performance measures set forth in the funding agreement are met. These measures will include engaging a compliance/project management team to work with City state to oversee administration and compliance of the appropriated funds.
14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
□ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
☐ Yes, Applied
☐ Yes, Received
□ No
□ No, but intends to apply
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
□ Yes, Applied
□ Vas Pacaivad



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2709

□ No, but intends to a. If yes, specify the		n and state agei	ncy (ex. Loca	ıl Governmen	t Emergenc	y Bridge Lo	an, De
Commerce):							
7. Requester Contact	Informat	ion					
a. First Name	Tracy		Last Name	Andrews			
b. Organization	City of Cl	hipley					
c. E-mail Address	tandrews	@cityofchipley.c	:om				
d. Phone Number	(850)638	-6350	Ext.]	
8. Recipient Contact	Informati	on					
a. Organization	City of Cl	hipley			1		
b. Municipality and	d County	Washington					
c. Organization Ty	ре						
□For Profit Entity							
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(4)						
☑Local Entity							
□University or Co	lleae						
□Other (please sp	•						
douter (please sp	ocony)		٦ ,			1	
d. First Name	Patrice		Last Name	Tanner			
e. E-mail Address	ptanner@	cityofchipley.co	m				
f. Phone Number	(850)638	-6350	Ext.				
9. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	on					
a. Name	Timothy	L. Parson					
b. Firm Name	Liberty F	Partners of Tallah	assee LLC				
c. E-mail Address	tim@libe	rtypartnersfl.com)				
d Phone Number	(850)010	1-2678]	

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.